

Heather S. Temple heather@hloky.com (859) 368-8803

April 16, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell, P.E. Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

RE: Electronic Application of Weirs Creek Solar, LLC for a Certificate to Construct an Approximately 150 Megawatt Merchant Solar Electric Generating Facility and Related Nonregulated Transmission Line in Webster County and Hopkins County, Kentucky Pursuant to KRS 278.700 Et Seq. and 807 KAR 5:110.

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Weirs Creek Solar, LLC (Weirs Creek Solar), by counsel, respectfully responds to the letter from the Siting Board Staff dated April 16, 2024, related to a deficiency in Weirs Creek Solar's Notice of Intent filed April 15, 2024. The deficiency indicated that Weirs Creek Solar did not provide the address of the planning and zoning commission.

Based upon that deficiency letter, Weirs Creek Solar is providing the address of the Hopkins County Joint Planning Commission as required by 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(d).

Hopkins County Joint Planning Commission 67 North Main Street Madisonville, Kentucky 42431 (270) 825-4457 hcjpc@hopkinscounty.net

Weirs Creek Solar respectfully request that Staff accept this letter as a supplement to the Notice of Intent to File an Application. Please feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

Heather S. Temple

Heather S. Temple

Counsel for Weirs Creek Solar, LLC